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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA201900186.01 
Address 631 King Street, Newtown 
Proposal Section 8.2 review application of DA201900186. The review 

seeks approval for a new raised and covered deck on the rooftop 
level of the hotel including new toilets to be used in conjunction 
with the existing hotel 

Date of Lodgement 20 December 2019 
Applicant Elaine Richardson Architect 
Owner SPH Partner Pty Limited 
Number of Submissions 4 
Value of works $200,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% (FSR) 

Main Issues Accessibility; FSR; Acoustic Impacts; Amenity 
Recommendation Approval with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standard 
Attachment D Heritage Impact Assessment  
Attachment E Acoustic Report 
Attachment F Plan of Management 
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3. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of an application submitted to Council for a review under 
Section 8.2 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act 1979).  The 
review is of a proposal for a new raised and covered deck on the rooftop level of the Sydney 
Park Hotel, including new toilets to be used in conjunction with the existing premises at 631 
King Street, Newtown.  The application was notified to surrounding properties and 4 
submissions received. 
 
The original Development Application (DA) submitted under DA201900186 was 
recommended for approval by Council assessment staff, subject to the imposition of a 
condition of consent restricting the operation of the rooftop on a trial basis. Notwithstanding, 
the Inner West Local Planning Panel (IWLPP) at their meeting on 29 October 2019 refused 
the application on the following grounds:  
 

1. The design has not been resolved as the proposal requires a disabled lift to the roof 
terrace, in accordance with Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility, Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011.  

 
2. The location of the lift currently proposed by late submission could not be fully 

assessed because of its impact on the Heritage Item and there being no Heritage 
Impact Statement as required under Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation, 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. 

 
To address the above, the proposal has been revised to include the provision of a lift to 
provide equitable access to the proposed rooftop terrace. Further, it is considered the 
location of the lift is satisfactory from a heritage conservation perspective, subject to 
conditions relating to design amendments to the rear elevation of the building.  
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• A breach to the floor space ratio development standard of 15.5%; 
• Heritage conservation impacts resulting from the revisions to the proposal; and 
• Potential acoustic and amenity impacts to nearby residents arising from the use of 

the rooftop space.  
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs), Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
(MDCP 2011). 
 
The impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered 
acceptable given the context of the site and the desired future character of the precinct or 
can be effectively managed by conditions of consent. The application is therefore 
recommended for approval. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
Approval is sought to erect a new raised and covered deck on the rooftop level of the 
existing hotel, including new toilets to be used in conjunction with the hotel. Specifically, the 
work/uses proposed are as follows: 
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Ground floor 
• Minor internal demolition works and re-configuration of the existing gaming area 

located within the north-western corner of the premises to facilitate provision of a lift; 
• Construction of a new lift within the existing gaming area located in the north-western 

corner of the premises; 
• Provision of a new gaming area on the western side of the premises. This area is to 

be serviced by new security louvres to allow for ventilation and privacy, which will be 
externally visible on the building’s western elevation (rear laneway); and 

• Replacement of existing metal door servicing the south-western corner of the 
premises and replacement with a new shopfront window and swing door. 

 
Rooftop 

• Provision of a covered deck on the rooftop, which includes lift access, a unisex 
accessible toilet, two unisex ambulant toilets, sink/ice machine area, structural 
supports and an acoustically treated and fire rated wall on its northern side. A new 
fire rated door and step is proposed to service the existing fire stairs on the northern 
side of the deck;  

• Upgrading of the existing stairwell on western side of the building that will service the 
proposed rooftop deck, including the provision of new handrails, tactile indicators and 
sealing up of an existing opening; and 

• Provision of a covered roof over the deck, which includes a solar photovoltaic 
system.  
 

Key amendments of the subject proposal compared to the application made under 
DA201900186 include: 
 

• Reconfigurations to the ground floor as described above to accommodate lift access 
to the proposed rooftop deck; 

• A minor reduction in additional gross floor area (GFA) of 4sqm; 
• Lowering of the proposed roof height of the deck by approximately 380mm; 
• Lowering of the floor level of the rooftop deck by approximately 350mm;  
• Provision of a unisex accessible toilet and unisex ambulant toilets to service the 

rooftop deck; and 
• Restriction of the use of the rooftop deck on Wednesdays from 10:00am-6:00pm. 

 
The covered deck is proposed to serve as an extension to the existing pub operations on the 
ground floor, with its main function being as a dining space. In this regard, staff and guests 
can obtain food and drinks at ground level and bring them to the rooftop for consumption. 
The application information does not indicate that the proposed rooftop is to be used for the 
purposes of private functions or events. 
 
The existing first floor is currently being used as hotel accommodation, which is operated by 
the premises. No amendments under this proposal are proposed to the first floor. 
 
The rooftop is proposed to be limited to a maximum of 100 patrons at any time and to 
operate from 10.00am to 6.00pm Mondays to Wednesdays, 10.00am to 10.00pm Thursdays 
to Saturdays and 12.00pm to 9.00pm Sundays and Public Holidays. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of King Street at the intersection of King 
Street and Lord Street, Newtown. The site consists of 1 allotment and is generally 
rectangular in shape with a total area of 321 square metres and is legally described as Lot 1 
in DP 956255. 
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The site has a frontage to King Street of 10.19 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximate 33.575 metres to Lord Street. The subject is bounded by an unnamed laneway 
at its rear. 
 
The site contains a two storey building containing a hotel known as the Sydney Park Hotel. 
The surrounding streetscape consists of three to four storeys mixed use commercial and 
residential buildings fronting King Street and low density residential dwellings to the west 
fronting Lord Street. St Peters Railway Station and a rail corridor are to the south of the site. 
The site is adjoined by 617-623 King Street, which contains a three part four storey shop top 
housing development. 
 
The subject site is a listed as a local heritage item under MLEP 2011, namely St Peters 
Hotel (I159) and is located within the King Street and Enmore Road heritage conservation 
area (C2). 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
200000748 To continue the extended hours of 

operation of the hotel and to provide live 
entertainment 

Approval – 7 February 2001 

200300468 To erect a canopy over part of the roof of 
the Hotel 

Approval – 28 October 2003 
(lapsed 28 October 2008) 

200700150 To demolish part of the premises and 
carry out alterations and additions to the 
Sydney Park Hotel including the creation 
of an outdoor area for smoking 

Deferred Commencement – 
7 November 2007 
(made active 6 December 
2007) 

201200259 To fit-out and use an area at the rear of 
the hotel fronting Lord Street as a 
takeaway coffee outlet 

Approval – 13 March 2013 

200000748.02 Application under Section 4.55 of the 
Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to modify Determination 
No.200000748 dated 7 February 2001 to 
extend the hours of operation of the 
Sydney Park Hotel to 5:00am to 3:00am 
Mondays to Saturdays and 10:00am to 
12:00am Sundays       

Deemed Refusal – 4 
December 2018 
(under appeal to LEC) 

DA201800353 To construct a roof deck with an 
associated awning and new bathroom 
facilities on the roof of the Sydney Park 
Hotel. 

Withdrawn – 22 March 2019 

DA201900186 To erect a new raised and covered deck 
on the rooftop level of the hotel including 
new toilets to be used in conjunction with 
the existing hotel. 

Refused by IWLPP – 29 
October 2019 
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4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
20 December 
2019 

Application lodged. 

23 December 
2019 to 29 
January 2020 

Application notified. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007; and 
• Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011). 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(ix) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP 

Infrastructure 2007) 
 
Rail Corridors (Clause 85-87) 
 
SEPP Infrastructure provides guidelines for development immediately adjacent to rail 
corridors. The development involves the construction of a covered, rooftop deck on an 
existing building adjacent to the rail corridor. Given the separation distances between the 
corridor and the rooftop deck, it is considered the proposal will not impact the rail corridor or 
result in safety impacts.  
 
Development with frontage to classified road (Clause 101) 
 
The site has a frontage to King Street, which is deemed a classified road. Under Clause 101 
(2) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP Infrastructure) the 
consent authority must not grant consent to development on land that has a frontage to a 
classified road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and operation of the classified road will 
not be adversely affected by the development. 
 
The development would not affect the safety, efficiency and ongoing operation of the 
classified road and is acceptable in this regard, as it does not proposed any new vehicular 
crossings from King Street. 
5(a)(x) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

• Clause 1.2 – Aims of the plan 
• Clause 2.3  - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
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• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 

Standard Existing Proposal Variation Complies 
Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   14m 
 

12.7m 12.9m (lift 
overrun) 

N/A Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
 
Maximum permissible: 
1.5:1 or 481.5sqm 
 

1.67:1 
538.68sqm 

 
1.71:1 or 
551.68sqm 
(13sqm 
additional)  

 
70sqm or 
14.53% 

 
No 

 
(ix) Clause 1.2 – Aims of the plan  

 
The proposal is considered consistent with the relevant aims of the MLEP 2011 as follows: 
 

• Subject to conditions, the proposal will conserve the cultural heritage of Marrickville; 
and 

• Subject to conditions, it is considered the proposal will promote a high standard of 
design in the private and public domain. 

 
(x) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The property is zoned B2 – Local Centre under the provisions of MLEP 2011. Commercial 
premises (including a Pub) are permissible with consent within the zone. 
 
The development is considered acceptable having regard to the objectives of the B2 – Local 
Centre zone. 
 

(xi) Clause 2.7 – Demolition  
 
Minor demolition works are proposed to facilitate the development, which are permissible 
with consent. Standard conditions are recommended to manage impacts, which may arise 
during demolition. 
 

(xii) Clause 4.3 – Height of buildings 
 
A maximum building height of 14 metres applies to the property as indicated on the Height of 
Buildings Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. The proposed development has a maximum 
building height of 12.9 metres, which complies with the height development standard. 
 

(xiii) Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 

A maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of 1.5:1 applies to the land, as indicated on the Floor 
Space Ratio Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. 
 
The existing building represents a breach to the FSR development standard of 
approximately 57.18sqm or 11.8%. The proposal results in a minor increase in GFA of 
13sqm, mainly resulting from the provision of amenities on the rooftop deck, which increases 
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the breach to the standard by 70sqm or 14.53%. As such, the development has a GFA of 
551.68sqm, which equates to a FSR of 1.71:1. 
 
The development exceeds the maximum floor space ratio development standard prescribed 
under Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011. The application was accompanied by a written submission 
in relation to the contravention of the development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 
of MLEP 2011, which is discussed further below. 
 

(xiv) Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
 
The proposal has been calculated in accordance with the relevant provisions of this clause. 
 

(xv) Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under 
Clause 4.4 of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 by 14.53% (70sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows the consent authority to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of MLEP 
2011 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard, which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The additional bulk and scale resultant from the variation is less than and 
complementary with surrounding, mixed used developments, which are 
encouraged by the desired future character of the B2 Local Centre zone; 

• The proposed GFA on the rooftop deck is completely under the LEP maximum 
building height of 14m; 

• The additional GFA on the rooftop deck does not encompass its entirety, but a 
small extent; 

• The additional GFA proposed will not be readily visible from the public domain 
and given its location, it is considered it will have an acceptable impact on the 
heritage significance of the subject site; 

• The additional GFA does not effect the streetscape appearance of the building, 
particularly when viewed at pedestrian level from King Street; and 

• The additional GFA is for amenities, which will further support the function and 
improve the amenity of the existing hotel.  

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B2 – Local Centre, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of MLEP 2011 for 
the following reasons: 
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• The proposal supports an existing use which serves the needs of people who 
live in, work in and visit the local area; and 

• The proposal provides increased employment opportunities in a location that is 
readily accessible by public transport. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of MLEP 2011 for the following reasons: 
 

• The additional bulk and scale resultant from the additional GFA does not result in 
any unacceptable amenity impacts on the surrounds. In addition, it is considered 
it has a satisfactory impact on the public domain and is sympathetic to the 
heritage significance of the building; and 

• The additional bulk and scale is considered acceptable having regard to the 
scale of existing, mixed used developments in the immediate context and the 
desired future character of the zone. 

 
The concurrence of the Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the Local 
Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of MLEP  2011. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the FSR development standard and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 

(xvi) Clause 5.10 -  Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject site is listed as a local heritage item under the MLEP 2011, namely the St Peters 
Hotel, including interiors (item no. I159). In addition, the subject site is located within the 
vicinity of a State listed heritage item under the MLEP 2011, namely the St Peters Railway 
Station group, including interiors (item no. I272). Further, the site is located within a Heritage 
Conservation Area (HCA) under the MLEP 2011, namely the King Street and Enmore Road 
HCA (C2). 
 
A revised Heritage Impact Statement (HIS) accompanied the application prepared by Weir 
Phillips Heritage. The HIS concluded that the proposal will have an acceptable impact on 
heritage significance of the item and it satisfies the relevant provisions under Clause 5.10 
Heritage Conservation of the MLEP 2011 and Part 8 Heritage of the MDCP 2011. 
 
Notwithstanding, upon assessment of the revised proposal, concern was raised  with respect 
to the proposed louvres servicing the existing and new gaming areas, which are considered 
un-proportionately  oversized; when compared with other external openings on the building. 
In addition, confirmation of the material and finishes selection for the western and southern 
elevations is required to confirm their compatibility with the item. Further, confirmation is 
required regarding whether glazing is proposed to be placed behind the privacy louvres.  
 
It is considered the above matters are not fatal to the application and can be satisfactorily 
dealt with via consent conditions, which have been included in the recommendation. 
 
Overall, subject to conditions, it is considered the proposal will have a satisfactory impact in 
terms of heritage conservation and satisfies the relevant provisions of Part 5.10 of the MLEP 
2011 and Part 8 of the MDCP 2011.  
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 210 

 
• Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 

 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The Draft LEP Amendment contains two matters affecting the subject site being the 
following: 
 

• That all land reserved on the Land Reservation Acquisition Maps be zoned 
commensurately on the Land Zoning Map for the property; and 

• Change of the heritage item name listing of hotel (heritage item I159) to Sydney Park 
Hotel (from St Peters Hotel which is the hotel’s former name). 

 
The above amendments are “house-keeping” amendments only and do not materially impact 
the current proposal.  
 
Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having regard to the provisions of 
the Draft LEP Amendment. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 
 
Part Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility No – see discussion 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing Yes 
Part 2.8 – Social Impact Yes 
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes  
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development Yes – see discussion 
Part 8 – Heritage Yes – refer to LEP 

discussion 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 

(i) Equity of Access and Mobility (Part 2.5) 
 
Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011 requires consideration to be given to accessibility before granting 
development consent. 
 
The revised proposal includes the provision of a passenger lift, which allows for accessible 
access to the proposed rooftop area. In addition, an accessible toilet and two, unisex 
ambulant toilets are proposed to service the rooftop deck. Further, upgrades are proposed to 
the existing fire stairs, to improve their functionality. 
 
Based on the revisions, it is considered the proposal meets the relevant provisions of Part 
2.5 of the MDCP 2011, as satisfactory equitable access is provided to the new parts of the 
premises, in addition to the provision of appropriate sanitary facilities. 
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(ii) Acoustic and Visual Privacy (Part 2.6) 

 
Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011 contains objectives and controls relating to acoustic and visual 
privacy. 
 
The proposed roof top deck is surrounded by residential properties, including on its northern 
side, which includes a mixed used building that contains balconies. 
 
Specific provisions under Part 2.6 require consideration of potential impacts in terms of noise 
or the loss of amenity resulting from commercial development. In this regard, an Acoustic 
Assessment undertaken by Day Design Pty Ltd accompanied the application, which 
concluded the proposal can satisfy the relevant noise requirements, subject to the following: 
  

• The provision of a solid sound barrier on the western, northern and eastern sides of 
the rooftop deck; 

• The provision of a acoustically treated door to service the fire exit on the northern 
side of the rooftop deck; 

• Installation of sound absorptive panels on the underside of the proposed roof; 
• Limiting the number of patrons on the rooftop deck to 100; 
• Restricting the use of rooftop area to 10:00PM between Thursdays and Saturdays; 

and 
• Restriction on the proposed audio system in terms of its location. In addition, it 

proposed only background music is to be played from the system. 
 
The recommendations of the acoustic assessment are included as conditions in Attachment 
A. In addition, a Plan of Management (POM) accompanied the application, which support the 
above limitations placed on the use of the rooftop deck. A condition of consent has been 
included in the recommendation requiring the adoption of the aforementioned POM.  
 
Given the above, the development is considered acceptable having regard to the objectives 
and controls contained within Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011. The application has demonstrated 
compliance with the relevant acoustic criteria and will not adversely impact the acoustic 
amenity of nearby residents. 
 
In terms of visual privacy impacts, given the provision of the above-mentioned measures, the 
proposed rooftop deck will be closed entirely on its northern side, which is closest to existing 
balconies servicing the mixed used development at 617-623 King Street, Newtown. This will 
ensure visual privacy for the users of the nearby balconies, as demonstrated in figure 1 
below. 
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Figure 1: Extract from plans showing the relationship of the awning and rooftop to 
neighbouring balconies 
 

(iii) Plan of Management (Part 5.3.1.1) 
 
A Plan of Management (POM) was submitted with the application, which is generally 
acceptable having regard to the requirements of Part 5.3.1.1 of MDCP 2011, and is 
considered suitable to manage the proposed use and minimise impacts on the surrounding 
area. 
 
The POM includes provisions for security staff, including on Friday and Saturday nights, to 
manage any potential incidents, which may occur on the rooftop deck. In addition, the 
rooftop deck is to be serviced by CCTV cameras to allow for its surveillance. It considered 
these measures are appropriate to manage any incidents of anti-social behaviour if they 
arise and are also in addition to existing measures the premises must adhere to which are 
required by previous consents. The aforementioned measures will be secured by consent 
condition, which has been included in the recommendation. 
 

(iv) Hours of Operation (Part 5.3.1.4) 
 
Part 5.3.1.4 of MDCP 2011 contains objectives and controls relating to appropriate hours of 
operation for commercial uses. Provisions within the aforementioned part outline proposed 
hours, which extend beyond traditional hours, are not to unreasonably affect the amenity of 
nearby residential properties, particularly acoustic amenity. 
 
The following hours of operation are proposed for the rooftop deck: 
 

Day Proposed Hours of Operation  
Mondays and Wednesdays 10.00am to 6.00pm 
Thursdays to Saturdays 12.00pm to 10.00pm 
Sundays & Public Holidays 12.00pm to 9.00pm 

 
As discussed under the assessment of DA2019000186, a review of the operational hours of 
nearby commercial uses was undertaken as follows: 
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Address Determination 
No. 

Date of 
Approval 

Approved 
Use 

Trading hours 

597 King 
Street 

200000045 9 June 
2000 

Hotel 
(Botany View 
Hotel) 

10.00am to 12.00 midnight 
Mondays to Saturdays and 
10.00am to 10.00pm 
Sundays 

599a King 
Street 

200900474 26 May 
2010 

Laundromat 7:30am to 6:00pm 
Mondays to Fridays and 
7:30am and 8:00pm 
Saturdays only. 

9/605 King 
Street 

201500705 1 June 
2016 

Café / 
Restaurant 

7.00am to 10.30pm 
Monday to Saturday and 
7.00am to 10.00pm on 
Sundays 

609 King 
Street 

13051 1 May 
1990 

Chiropractic 
Surgery 

8.00am to 6.00pm 
Mondays to Wednesdays, 
Fridays and Saturdays and 
8.00am to 9.00pm 
Thursdays only. 

613 King 
Street 

10100 2 October 
1985 

Shop and 
picture 
gallery 

8.30am to 5.30pm 
Mondays to Fridays and 
10.00am to 5.00pm 
Saturdays and Sundays 

615 King 
Street 

200800502 11 March 
2011 

Retail Shop 7:00am to 11:00pm 
Mondays to Sundays 

27/617-623 
King Street 

201000271 30 July 
2010 

Bridal Shop 11.00am to 6.00pm 
Mondays, Tuesdays, 
Wednesdays and Fridays 
and 1:00pm to 9:00pm 
Thursdays and Saturdays 
and 1:00pm to 6:00pm 
Sundays 

28/617-623 
King Street 

201000462 5 
November 
2010 

Retail Shop 8:30am to 8:00pm 
Mondays to Wednesdays 
and Fridays, 8:30am to 
9:00pm Thursdays, 
8:30am to 6:00pm 
Saturdays and Sundays 

631 King 
Street 

200000748 7 February 
2001 

Hotel 
(Sydney 
Park Hotel) 

5.00am to 12.00am 
Mondays to Saturdays and 
10.00am to 10.00pm 
Sundays 

 
Based on the review above, it is considered the proposed hours of operation for the rooftop 
deck are inconsistent with nearby uses. In addition, notwithstanding the acoustic mitigation 
measures and proposed operational arrangements, it is considered the nature of the use 
and its location relative to the balconies of the adjoining mixed-use building could still result 
in amenity impacts on the surrounds. It is considered these impacts are likely to occur on 
Thursday to Saturdays, when the rooftop deck is open later and is likely to be utilised by a 
higher amount of patrons.  
 
Therefore, it is considered appropriate to adopt an ongoing operational assessment by 
imposing a trial period condition, to allow for the performance of the rooftop deck to 
monitored. In this regard, it is recommended the core hours of operation should be limited as 
follows: 
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Day Core Hours 
Mondays to Saturdays 10.00am to 6.00pm 
Sundays 12.00pm to 6.00pm 

 
The trial hours of operation should be limited to a period of 12 months and as follows: 
 

Day Trial Hours (12 months) 
Thursdays to Saturdays 6:00pm to 10.00pm 
Sundays 6:00pm to 9.00pm 

 
The restricted trading hours of the rooftop deck included in the recommendation aim to 
balance reasonable operation of the premises with protection of the acoustic privacy and 
amenity for the surrounding residents. Further, it allows for appropriate ongoing monitoring 
of any impacts, which may arise as a result of its operation, which can be reviewed upon the 
expiration of the trial period. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the relevant provisions of the MDCP 2011. 
In response, 4 submissions were received.   
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

• Acoustic Privacy, Noise and Noise Assessment – refer to Section 5(c)(ii); 
• Management Procedures – refer to Section 5(c)(iii); and 
• Hours of Operation – refer to Section 5(c)(iv). 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns, which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:  Safety and Security  
 
Comment:        Concerns were raised regarding potential safety and security of the 

balconies that service apartments directly north of the proposed rooftop 
deck. As discussed within this report, security measures are outlined with 
the POM, including the requirement for security and general staff to patrol 
the rooftop deck on a regular basis. In addition, CCTV cameras are 
proposed to service the deck to allow for its ongoing surveillance.  

 
Issue:  Smoke/Littering impacts 
 
Comment:       Having regard to the enclosed design of the rooftop deck, whereby it is only 

open on its southern side (Lord Street), it is considered any impacts caused 
by the above mentioned items will be contained within the deck area itself. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 215 

Further, the POM includes provisions regarding the appropriate ongoing 
disposal and management of litter within and in the immediate surrounds of 
the premises. 

 
Issue:  Highlighting of the key amendments of the subject proposal versus the 

proposal made under DA201900186 
 
Comment:      The architectural plans and supporting documentation highlight key 

differences between the proposals. This matter is also addressed above 
under Section 2 above. 

 
Issue : Consideration of all previous submissions made under previous applications 
 
Comment:      Under s4.15 of the EP&A Act, consideration is only required of submissions 

made against a specific application. In any event, the general amenity 
concerns and impacts raised in submissions provided under DA201900186 
are addressed within this report. 

 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6. Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Heritage Advisor 
• Environmental Health Officer 
• Building Surveyor 

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal. The carrying out of the development would 
result in an increased demand for public amenities and public services within the area. A 
contribution of $1000.00 would be required for the development under Marrickville Section 
94/94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is 
included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development is unlikely to result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the 
adjoining premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public 
interest.   
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The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville 

Local Environmental Plan 2011. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard 
is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development will be in 
the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of 
the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Section 8.2 Application No. 201900186.01 to 
erect a new raised and covered deck on the rooftop level of the hotel including new 
toilets to be used in conjunction with the existing hotel at 631 King Street Newtown, 
subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below/for the following reasons.  

  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 217 

Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standard  
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Attachment D – Heritage Impact Statement  
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Attachment E – Acoustic Report 
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Attachment F – Plan of Management 
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